
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, April 5, 2023 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1. OLCC Applications – Recommended Approval 

• Amica Luna, LLC, dba, Amica Luna Wines – Salem, Oregon 

• El Cordobes, LLC, dba, El Cordobes Restaurant – Salem, Oregon 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

2. Receive the hearings officer’s decision approving Partition Case #22-012/ 

Keith Whisenhunt on behalf of Walter Shinen.  

 

3. Receive the application and schedule a public hearing for April 19, 2023, to consider Mass 

Gathering (MG) Case #23-001/Whitewind Woodland, LLC. 

 

4. Receive the application and schedule a public hearing for April 19, 2023, to consider Mass 

Gathering (MG) Case #23-002/Buyserie Farms and Paintball Inc. 

 

5. Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of Transportation 

for right-of-way services and a resolution authorizing acquisition and eminent domain of 

certain real properties for the Connecticut Avenue, Macleay Road to Rickey Street project 

through September 30, 2027. 

 

TAX OFFICE 

6. Approve an order for a property tax refund in the amount of $23,317.06 for Joseph D. 

Bando, tax account number 511716. 

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

ACTION 

 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Appointment – Fair Board   

7. Consider approval of an order appointing Amy Goulter-Allen to the Marion County Fair 

Board with a term ending December 31, 2024. –Kelli Weese 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

8. Consider approval of Amendment #3 to the Contract for Services with Marimea Bodunov 

to add $70,000 for a new contract total of $150,000 to provide adult foster care services 

through June 30, 2023. –Phil Blea 

 

PUBLIC WORKS  

9. Consider approval of a resolution to adopt the Marion County Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard 

Mitigation Plan (HMA). –Gregory Walsh   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

